
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

rnrn orrinr nnx ?nnn 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO B7504 
15051 827-5800 

January 27, 1988 

Robert G. S t o v a l l 
P.O. Box 10021 
Farmington, NM 87499 

RE: Non-Standard O i l Spacing and 
Prora t i o n Unit. Dugan Production 
Corporation, Husky Federal Well 
No. 2, NW/4 Sec. 25, T21N, R4W, 
Rio Puerco Mancos O i l Pool, 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. S t o v a l l : 

I n seaching through my f i l e s , I discovered t h a t the subject 
f i l i n g dated August 20, 1987 had not been acted on. In 
reviewing t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n I f i n d t h a t there are no provisions 
which allows t h i s f i l i n g to be approved a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y 
(see R-7471, as amended). I t w i l l t h e r e f o r e require a 
hearing f o r a u t h o r i z a t i o n . Since there has been so much time 
elasped, I thought i t best to contact you f o r f u r t h e r 
i n s t r u c t i o n s on t h i s matter. 

I apologize f o r any inconvenience t h i s delay may have caused. 

0 

Michael E. Stogner 
Engi tieer 

MI-S/ag 



Gary- Williams Oil Producer 
115 Inverness Drive East • Englewood, Colorado 80112-5116 • (303) 799-3800 

September 4, 1987 I 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

Re: Non-Standard Unit Application 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal #2 Hell 
NW/NW Section 25-T21N-R4W 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith, for your information and further handling, please find 
Gary-Williams Oil Producer, Inc.'s waiver of objection to the above referenced 
Non-Standard Unit Application. 

Very truly yours, 

GARY-WILLIAMS OIL PRODUCER, INC. 

S. R. McDonald 
Assistant Landman 

SMC:jm 
Enclosure 

cc: Robert G| Stovall For 
Dugan Production Corp. 

OIL CON. DIV. 
DIST. 3 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 of SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset operator to the above 
acreage, having received notice and a copy of the Application 
in this matter, does hereby waive any objection to the 
granting of the non-standard proration unit as requested in 
said application. 

GARY-WILLIAt̂ S OIL PRODUCER, INC. 

Pat Keating 
Attorney-in-Fact 



TALUS Properties 

/cy 

16 September 1987 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, New Mexico 87410 

Re: Non Standard Unit Application 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal 

No. 2 Well 
Section 25-T21N-R4W 
Sandoval County, NM 

Gentlemen: 

Encosed herewith, for your further handling, please find TALUS Properties Limited 
Partnership's Waiver of Objection to the above referenced Non-Standard Unit 
Application. 

Sincerely, 

Betsey M. W< 

Enclosure: as stated 

cc: Robert G. Duvall j { *~ w ** fa b ^ j j J 
Dugan Production Corp. « ^ tL'*' 

SEP 2 1 1987 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 of SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL «2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset operator to the above 
acreage, having received notice and a copy of the Application 
in this natter, dees hereby waive any objection to the 
granting of the non-standard proration unit as requested in 
said application. 

Corporation, General Partner 
By-James C. Ryan, Jr., President 

°* CON. OiV 
OI5T.3 

ft 



ICG PETROLEUM INC 
CIVISiO Of INTER-C1TY GAS CORPORATION 

2700- 40 FOURTH AVENUE S.W. 
CALGARY ALBERTA CANADA 
T2P3S3 
(403):'31-9000 

1987 10 16 

r 
Statu of New Mexico ^. V' r' 
Energy, Mines and Natural Resources Department ^ J 

Oil Conservation Division 1 >-
Box :?088 -
SANTI FE, New Mexico 
8750L-2088 
U.S.A. 

Attention: Director - R. L. Stamats 

Dear Sirs: 

RE: APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 west, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

Pleese find enclosed, one (1) fully executed copy of our waiver of 
objection to the granting of the non-standard proration unit, as 
requested in the application. 

Yours very truly, 

ICG PETROLEUM INC. 

C. "J. Palmer 
VioB-President, Land 

CJP:imw 
Attachment 



STATE OF MEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DDGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 of SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL, COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset operator to the above 
acreage, having received notice and a copy of the Application 
in this matter, does hereby waive any objection to the 
granting of the non-standard proration unit as requested in 
said application. ,r n~ 



ROBERT STOVALL 
Attomey-at-Law 

(505) 326-3359 

P.O. Box 10021 
Farmington, Vew Mexico 87499 

Office 
3005 Northridge Dr., Suite G 

CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

August 20, 1987 

Gary Williams O i l Producer 
4 Inverness C i r c l e East 
Englewood, Colorado 80112 

C a r l i s l e Petroleum, Inc. 
address unknown 

ICG Petroleum, Inc. 
2700-140 4th Avenue, SW 
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 252 

A. E. Investments, Inc. 
address unknown 

AA Energy Corp. 
c/o A.M.R. Energy Corp. 

Penn B r i s t o l Corp. 
address unknown 

1500 F i d e l i t y Union Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

re: Non-Standard Unit Application 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal #2 Well 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 25-T21N-R4W 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Dugan Production Corp. d r i l l e d the above referenced well in 
198') in an undesignated gallup pool on 40 acre spacing. 
The well was d r i l l e d on Federal Lease NM-14729 covering the 
NW/4 of said Section 25, the operating rights to which are 
owned entirely by Dugan Production. 

Since the well was d r i l l e d and completed, the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division has spaced the well into the Rio 
Puerco Mancos Pool, which provides for 320 acre spacing. 
According to the information provided to us by the BLM and 
Federal Abstract Company, you are the joint owners of 
leasehold and operating rights to the Mancos formation 
under lease NM-25611, which covers the NE/4 and the S/2 of 
said Section 25. As a result Dugan must either form a 320 
acre proration unit or get OCD approval for a non-standard 
proration unit. 

Because the well i s not very productive, Dugan has elected 
to apply to the OCD for a non-standard unit consisting of 
the NW/4 of the section. A copy of Dugan*s application to 

AUG25 198J 
on CON. D* 



Non-Standard Onit Application 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal #2 Well 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 25-T21N-H4W 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 
page 2 of 2 

the OCD i s enclosed herewith. Although the Bio Puerco 
Mancos Pool rules do not s p e c i f i c a l l y provide for 
Administrative approval of t h i s type application, we are 
asking the Division to provide that approval i f a l l offset 
operators waive objection. By t h i s l e t t e r we are 
requesting that you communicate to the Division your waiver 
of objection to the application. 

Because we do not have addresses for C a r l i s l e Petroleum, 
Inc., A.E. Investments, Inc., or Penn B r i s t o l Corp., we 
requesst that any of the addressees who have those addresses 
forward a copy of t h i s l e t t e r and the enclosed Application 
to them and provide us with the address(es). We also 
request that you return a copy of your waiver to us. 

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in t h i s matter. 

BGS: 

enc. 

xc: )2ich Corcoran 
Dugan Production Corp. 

)?rank Chavez 
NMOCD 

Sincerely, 

Robert G. Stovall 

AU62 5 1987 

OIL CON. DIVJ 
DIST. 3 



ROBERT STOVALL 
Attomey-at-Law 

(505) 326-3359 

P.O. Box 10021 Office 
Farmington, N?w Mexico 87499 3005 Northridge Dr., Suite G 

August 20, 1987 

Mr. John A. Kochergen 
P.O. Box 11006 
Fresno, CA 93771 

Interest of Albert B r i t z 

Dear Mr. Kochergen: 

Enclosed please find a copy of a l e t t e r which I have sent 
to Albert Britz at an address for him which I have from 
previous correspondence. I f memory serves me correctly, I 
recently saw some BLM documentation which referred to the 
Estate of Albert B r i t z . 

Because of our previous dealings, I know that you and Mr. 
Britz are somehow related. I f in fact my reading of the 
information was correct and Mr. Britz has passed away, I 
would appreciate i t i f you could forward t h i s information 
to the appropriate parties. I f he i s s t i l l alive, then 
presumably he w i l l receive the l e t t e r and take care of i t , 
in which case I apologize for the inconvenience. 

I thank you in advance for your cooperation. 

Robert G. Stovall 

RGS: 

enc. 

xc: Rich Corcoran, Dugan Production.Corp. 

13* 



ROBERT STOVALL 
Attomey-at-Lav 

(505) 326-3359 

P.O. Boo: 10021 
Farmington, Nv.v Mexico 87499 

Office 
3005 Northridge Dr., Suite G 

CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

August 20, 1987 

Mr. Albert Britz 
P.O. Box 9050 
Fresno, CA 93790 

re: Non-Standard Unit Application 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal #2 Well 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 25-T21N-R4W 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. B r i t z : 

Dugao Production Corp. d r i l l e d the above referenced well in 
1983 in an undesignated gallup pool on 40 acre spacing. 
The well was d r i l l e d on Federal Lease NM-14729 covering the 
NW/4 of said Section 25, the operating rights to which are 
owned entirely by Dugan Production. 

Since the well was d r i l l e d and completed, the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division has spaced the well into the Rio 
Puerco Mancos Pool, which provides for 320 acre spacing. 
As a result Dugan must either form a 320 acre proration 
unit or get OCD approval for a non-standard proration unit. 
According to the information provided to us by the BLM and 
Federal Abstract Company, you are the owner of leasehold 
and operating rights to the Mancos formation under a 
Federal lease, which covers the SE/4 of the SE/4 of 
Section 23 offsetting Dugan's lease. 

Because the well i s not very productive, Dugan has elected 
to apply to the OCD for a non-standard unit consisting of 
the NW/4 of the section. A copy of Dugan's application to 
the OCD i s enclosed herewith. Although the Rio Puerco 
Mancos Pool rules do not s p e c i f i c a l l y provide for 
Administrative approval of t h i s type application, we are 
asking the Division to provide that* approval i f a l l offset 
operators waive objection. By t h i s l e t t e r we are 
requesting that you communicate to the Division your waiver 
of objection to the application. We also (^

eW'15t£t1f{tt 8°^ 
return a copy of your waiver to us. |Qj E In E» I » 1 

u AUG2513S7 

OIL CON. D l * 



Non-Standard Onit Application 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal 92 Well 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 25-T21N-R4N 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 
page 2 of 2 

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this natter. 

BGS: 

enc 

xc: Sich Corcoran 
Dugan Production Corp. 

Frank Chavez 
NMOCD 

Sincerely, 

Robert G. Stovall 

OIL CON. DiV. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 of SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL «2 WELL, UNIT D 

Tbe undersigned, being an offset operator to the above 
acreage, having received notice and a copy of the Application 
in this natter, does hereby waive any objection to the 
granting of the non-standard proration unit as requested in 
said application. 

AE INVESTMENTS, INC. 



ROBERT STOVALL 
Attorney-at-Law 

(505) 326-3359 

P.O. Box 10021 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Office 
3005 Northridge Dr., Suite G 

August 20, 1987 

Mr. Frank Chavez 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 

(1/ v 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd. ~̂ L " 
Aztec, NM 87410 

re: Non-Standard Unit A p p l i c a t i o n 
Dugan Production's Husky Federal #2 Well 
NW/4 NW/4 Section 25-T21N-R4W 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Dear Frank: 

Enclosed please f i n d Dugan Production Corp.'s A p p l i c a t i o n 
i n the above referenced matter, together w i t h a copy of the 
l e t t e r s sent t o each of the o f f s e t operator's other than 
Dugan. 

I f y o j can f i n d anyway t o approve t h i s a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y , I 
would appreciate your doing so. Otherwise please set i t 
f o r examiner hearing as soon as possible. 

Please note t h a t I am no longer i n house Counsel f o r Dugan, 
but I am now i n p r i v a t e p r a c t i c e and representing them as 
outside counsel. Please enter my new address as shown 
above f o r a l l f u t u r e mailing, but do not delete Dugan from 
any m a i l i n g l i s t s . I would appreciate being kept informed 
of D i v i s i o n a c t i v i t i e s . 

Sincerely 

Robert G. S t o v a l l 

RGS 

enc 

xc: Rich Corcoran, Dugan Production Corp. 

Abu2 o t--' 

rx CON. DIV. 
DiST. 3 



A p r i l 25, 1988 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: NMOCD Case #9359 
A p p l i c a t i o n of Dugan Production Corp. f o r 
Non-Standard Spacing Unit 
Husky Federal #2 
Unit D, Sec. 25, T-21N, R-4W 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

I am w r i t i n g t o confirm our phone conversation regarding the 
captioned case which i s c u r r e n t l y scheduled t o be heard on 
Wednesday, A p r i l 27, 1988. We r e s p e c t f u l l y reguest t h a t t h i s 
case be continued t o the May 25th examiner hearing. 

Thank you f o r your assistance i n t h i s matter. 

Sincerely, 

jL YC- £>, fZ^. 

John D. Roe 
Manager of Engineering 

JDR/cg/Dcd-9359 

709 BLOOMFIELD KD. • P. 0. BOX 208 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499-0208 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 



dugan production corp. 

11 

May 23, 1988 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
A t t n : Michael Stogner _ 
P.O. Box 2088 ^ ' "N 
Santa Fe., NM 87504-2088 ; 

/ 

Re: NMOCD Ca?5e/$9359 / 
Scheduled f o r Hearing on May 25, 1988 
A p p l i c a t i o n of-^Dugan Production Corp. 
For Non-Standard Spacing Unit 
Husky Federal #2 
Un i t D, Sec. 25, T21N, R4W, NMPM 
Sandoval County, NM 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

I am w r i t i n g t o follow-up our phone conversation during which I 
asked t h a t the captioned case be continued t o the examiner 
hearing now scheduled f o r July 6, 1988 t o be held i n 
Farmington, New Mexico. 

We appreciate your understanding i n t h i s matter and thank you 
f o r your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

John D. Roe 

Manager of Engineering 

JDR/cg/ocd9359 

709 BLOOMFIELD FID. • P. 0. BOX 208 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499-0208 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 



j dugan production corp. = dp== 

June 22, 1988 / 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mex:.co O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Re: NMOCD Case #9359 
Scheduled f o r Hearing on Ju l y 6, 1988 
Ap p l i c a t i o n of Dugan Production Corp. 
For Non-Standard Spacing Unit 
Husky Federal #2 
Unit D, Section 25, T21N, R4W, NMPM 
Sandoval County, NM 

r / 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

The captioned case i s c u r r e n t l y scheduled f o r the examiner 
hearing t o be held i n Farmington during which the issue of 
es t a b l i s h i n g pool r u l e s f o r the development of the F r u i t l a n d 
coal beds i s scheduled t o be heard. I t i s my understanding 
t h a t t h i s h e a r i n g may i n v o l v e l e n g t h y testimony, and 
considering t h a t our a p p l i c a t i o n i s not a pressing issue, we 
r e s p e c t f u l l y request t h a t t h i s case be continued t o an examiner 
hearing i n September 1988. 

We appreciate your assistance i n t h i s matter and thank you i n 
advance. 

Sincerely, 

John D. Roe 

Manager of Engineering 

JDR\cg\9 3 59-ocd.b 
cc: Frank Chavez, NMOCD, Aztec, NM 

Tom K e l l a h i n 

709 BLOOMFIELD 3D. • P. 0. BOX 208 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499-0208 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 



!\j AUG - 8 1383 lir 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: Non-Standard Unit Application 
Husky Federal #2 Well 
Township 21 North, Range 4 West 
Section 25: NW/4 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith, please find one (1) copy of Gary-Williams Oil Producer, 
Inc."a waiver to Dugan Production Corp.'s Non-Standard Unit Application, for 
the Husky Federal #2 Well. 

Very truly yours, 

GART-WILLIAMS OIL PRODUCES, I K . 

Sharon McDonald 
Assistant Landman 

SM:blb 
Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Richard Corcoran 
Dugan Production Corp. 
P. 0. Box 208 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0208 

Gary-Williams Oil Producer 
115 Inverness Difive East • Englewood, Colorado 80112-5116 • (303) 799-3800 

August 2, 1988 

/ 
yi. 

LND/LETTER'888^002 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150.0 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset interest owner to the above acreage, 
having received notice and a copy of the Application in this matter, does 
hereb/ waive any objection to the granting o f the non-standard proration 
unit is requested in said application. 

ATTEST: GARY WILLIAMS OIL PRODUCER 

STATE OF :OLORADO ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF AFAPAHOE ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1st day of 
August , 1988, by Pat Keating, as Attorney-in-Fact of Gary-Williams Oil 

Producer, Inc., a Delaware Corporation. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

Title: Attorney-in-Fact 

Notary Public: Sharon R. McDonald 
Address: 115 Inverness Drive East 

Englewood, CO 80112 
My Commission Expires: 

February 18, 1992 



j 1 dugan production corp, 

July 2.7, 1988 

CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TQ: r ' f * se t t i ng Interest Q f t f $$ , 
1 see 1 is t attached^ 

RE: ?!on-Standarjp4rrt1> Apjplication 
NMOCD Cas^#9359, Hearing Scheduled for 9-14-88 
Dugan's Nu^k^J^era l #2 Well 
Township 21 North, Ranae 4 West, NMPM 
Section 25: NW/4 NW/4 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Dugan Production Corp. drilled the referenced well in 1983 in an 
Undesignated Gallup pool on 40.0 acre spacing. The well was drilled on 
Federal Lease NM-14729 covering the NW/4 of said Section 25, the 
operating rights to which are owned entirely bv Dugan Production Corp. 

Since the well was drilled and completed, the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division has spaced the well into the Rio Puerco Mancos Pool, which 
provices for 320.0 acre spacing. According to the information provided 
to us by the BLM and Federal Abstract Company, you are the joint owners 
of leasehold and operating rights to the Mancos formation underlying one 
or more tracts set out on the attached plat. 

Because of the limited productive capability of the well, Dugan has 
elected to apply to the OCD for a non-standard unit consisting of tha 
NV1/4 cf the section. A copy of Dugan's application to the OCD is 
enclosed herewith. 

On Aucust 20, 1987, Dugan wrote to advise of our intention to form a 
non-standard spacing unit. Our plans to form said non-standard spacing 
unit remain unchanged. Since our August 20 letter, there has been some 
changs in ownership of the offsetting acreage and we are now providing 
notice to all parties oresented on the attached olat, ir. accordance with 
OCD Rile 1207(3). 

Because i t has been almost one year since our earlier request and there 
have been changes in the offsetting ownership, we now request that you 
execute the enclosed waivers returning one to the OCD and one to Dugan 
for oir records. 

709 BLOOMFIELD RD. • P. O. BOX 208 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499-0208 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 



CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Page 2 of 2 
TO: Offsetting Interest Owners 
RE: Non-Standard Unit Application 

NMOCD Case #9359, Hearing Scheduled for 9-14-88 
Dugan's Husky Federal #2 Well 
Township 21 North, Range 4 West, NMPM 
Section 25: NW/4 NW/4 
Sandoval County, New Mexico 

July 27, 1988 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division has scheduled the required 
hearing for September 14, 1988 in Santa Fe, New Mexico. Your presence is 
not required, however, should you desire to participate in any manner, we 
are providing you this notice. 

Thank vou in advance for your cooperation in this matter. 

Si ncerely, 

Richard Corcoran 
Landman 

RC: j r 

7.r;cl osures 



AA Energy Corp. 
c/o A.M.R. Energy Corp. 
1507 Pacific Avenue 
Dallas , Texas 75201 

ABO Petroleum Corp. 
105 South 4th Street 
Artes-a, New Mexico 38210 

A. E. Investments, ATTN: Paul McCollam 
c/o Resources Investors Management Co. 
22 Wai.erville Road 
Avon, Connecticut 06001 

A.M.R. Energy Corp. 
1507 Facific Avenue 
Dallas , Texas 75201 

Gary Williams Oil Producer 
4 Inverness Circle East 
Englewood, Colorado 80112 

ICG Petroleum, Inc., ATTN: C. J. Palmer 
2700-140 4th Avenue, SW 
Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 252 

>'CO 1ndustries, Inc. 
105 South 4th Street, 
Artes-a, New Mexico 02210 

?enn r risto 1 Corn., ATTN: Frederick 2. uoward 
530 Vl^nut Street, VTM^ 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 1 Q 1 ^ 

Talus Properties, Ltd., ATTN: .'ames C. ?yan, Ir. 
c/o American Petro]eum Manaoement Corp. 
?. 0. Box "485 
Greenville, South Carolina 29502 

T̂ na Petroleum Corp. 
50* Delias Avenue,' Suite "950 
Houston, Texas 7̂ 002 

Yates Drilling Co. 
105 South 4th Street, 
Artesia, New "exico 88210 

Yates Petroleum Com. 
105 South 4th Street, 
Artesia, Mew Mexico 88210 
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fJTATI CF NE'.V MEXI'CO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY & .MINERALS 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 160 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 of SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL «2 WELL, UNIT D 

COMES NOW, Dugan Pro d u c t i o n Corp., by and through i t s 
a t t o r n e y , and a p p l i e s to the New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n 
D i v i s i o n f o r approval of a Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t of 
160 acres, c o n s i s t i n g of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of 
Se c t i o n 25, Township 21 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Sandoval 
County, New Mexico, f o r i t s Husky Federal #2 w e l l l o c a t e d i n 
Unit D of sai d s e c t i o n . As grounds t h e r e f o r e , A p p l i c a n t 
s t a t e s : 

1. The Husky Federal #2 w e l l was completed on 
December 3, 1983 i n an Undesignated G a l l u p 
f o r m a t i o n on 40 acre spacing w i t h an i n i t i a l 
p o t e n t i a l of 28 b a r r e l s of o i l and gas too small 
to measure. 

2. E f f e c t i v e A p r i l 1, 1934, the Rio Puerco-Mancos 
Pool was e s t a b l i s h e d by Order R-747 1 c r e a t i n g 
temporary pool r u l e s p r o v i d i n g f o r 320 acre 
spacing, and s a i d Order was made permanent by 
Order R-747 1-3 on June 2, 19 36. 

3. 3y nomenclature, said Poo! was extended to in c l u d e 
acreage su b j e c t to t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n . 

4. The i n i t i a l p o t e n t i a l and p r o d u c t i o n h i s t o r v of 
the Husky Federal #2 w e l l i n d i c a t e s t h a t the w e l l 
i s not capable of and w i l l not d r a i n 320 acres. 

5. A p p l i c a n t i s f u r n i s h i n g a copy of t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n 
to a l l o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s bv c e r t i f i e d m a i l , r e t u r n 
r e c e i p t requested, as r e q u i r e d by Rule 1207(a)3, 
and i s r e q u e s t i n g t h a t s a i d o p e r a t o r s f u r n i s h vour 
o f f i c e w i t h a Waiver of O b j e c t i o n . 



G r a n t i n g of t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n w i l l be i n the best 
i n t e r e s t of c o n s e r v a t i o n , p r e v e n t i o n of waste, and 
p r o t e c t i o n of c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 

7. A map showing the l o c a t i o n of the w e l l , the 
proposed spacing u n i t , and the o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s i s 
attac h e d h e r e t o and made a p a r t hereof. 

8. Upon Waiver of O b j e c t i o n by o f f s e t o p e r a t o r s , 
A p p l i c a n t requests t h a t t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n be 
granted w i t h o u t h e a r i n g , or i n the a l t e r n a t i v e , 
t h a t t h i s m a t t e r be set f o r he a r i n g b e f o r e a 
D i v i s i o n Examiner at the e a r l i e s t p o s s i b l e r e g u l a r 
Examiner h e a r i n g . 

WHEREFORE, Dugan P r o d u c t i o n r e q u e s t s t h a t the D i v i s i o n 
g r a n t t h i s A p p l i c a t i o n f o r a Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t as 
set f o r t h h e r e i n w i t h or w i t h o u t h e a r i n g . 

R e s p e c t f u l l y s u b m i t t e d , 

Robert G. S t o v a l l 
At t orney f o r 
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
P. O. Box 10021 
Farmington, NW 87499 
(505) 325-1821 



j 1 dugan production corp 
d p = _ 

Eeptenber 1, 1988 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, Mew Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: ^onstat^ir^Prorarfrjon Itait 
:ase ko. 9359 S*?<h , 
Duga(Vs Hu^>f Federal #2 Well 
SandoVa^KCounty, Nev/ Mexico 

Gentlsrnen: 

Enclosed please find one originally executed VJaiver from ICH Petroleum, 
Inc. Please include this Waiver with others forwarded to your office for 
the raferenced Nonstandard Proration Unit. 

If yoj have questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Corcoran 
Landman 

RC::r 

Enclosure 

709 EAST MURRAY DRIVE • P. 0. BOX 5820 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499-5820 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 



STATE 0F NEW MEXICO 
CMFPOY. SERAIS. AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OTL'CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLIC'TIOI1' CF DUGÂ  PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 16C.0 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CQNSTŜ NO OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDQV/ L COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT 0 

The undersigned, being an offset interest owner to the above acreage, 
havir* received notice and a cony of the Application in this matter, does 
hereby waive any objection to the granting of the non-standard proration 
u^it a-> requested in said application. 



RIMCO 
RESOURCE INVESTORS 
MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

22 Warerville Road 
Avon, Connecticut 06001 

Paul E. McCollam 
Steven H. Mikel 
John B. Parsons 
David R Whitney 

Managing Directors 
Roy V. Hood 

203-678-8100 

August 22, 1988 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission .^--—^^"^ 
P.O. Box 2088 

Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Dear Sir: 
The enclosed waiver of objection in the above referenced matter is 
subxidtxed for your consideration. 

Questions regarding the position of A E Investments, Inc. in this matter 
should be addressed to the undersigned. 

Paul E. McCollam 

cc: R. Corcoran, Duggan Prod. Corp. 

PEM/slg 

Avon, Connecticut Houston, Texas 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 160.0 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDCVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset interest owner to the above acreage, 
having received notice and a copy of the Application ir, this matter, does 
hereby waive any objection to the granting of the non-standard proration 
unit as requested in said application. 

ATTEST: A. E. INVESTMENTS 

Title: A*>1. iJ.ce Pf€s 



dugan production corp. 

New ;'?xico Oi l Conservation D iv i s ion 
P. 0. p-ox °008 

Santa Fe, New '-'exico 87504-?088 

ATTN: David Catanach 

' l unan ' s °usk» Federal " e l l 
Sandoval County, New "'exico 

Oentl^men: 

Attacied for your files and information are four (4} waivers executed 
from o f fsetting owners regarding Dugan Production Corp.'s request for a 
non-standard spacing unit for our Husky Pederal #? Well. This case (Case 
No. 9359̂  was heard before you on September 14, 1988. We are forwarding 
these waivers at this time since we received them subsequent to the 
hearing. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

RE: 

Richard Corcoran 
Landman 

RC:;'r 

Encl o:;ure 

709 EAST MURRAY DRIVE • P. 0. BOX 5820 • FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499-5820 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1912 - 1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
I 936 • 1 986 

September 14, 1988 

PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN 

105 S o u T t i J ^ o u R T H S T R E E T 

A ^ ^ l / ^ r ^ ^ W MEXICO 88210 
i ' ' ' TELEPHOT^ 4^05) 748-1471 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
SECRETARY 

DENNIS G. K INSEY 
TREASURER 

Dugan Production Corp. 
P.O. Box 208 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0208 

New Mexico O i l Conservation 
D i v i s i o n 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed are waiver l e t t e r s from Yates Petroleum Corporation, Yates D r i l l i n g 
Company, #yco I n d u s t r i e s , Inc. and Abo Petroleum Corporation. 

Thank you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Landman 

JR:blf 
Enclosures 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 150.0 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The indersigned, being an offset interest owner to the above acreage, 
having received notice and a copy of the Application in this matter, does 
hereby waive any objection to the granting of the non-standard proration 
unit is requested in said application. 

ATTEST: YATES PETROLEUM CORP. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 160.0 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset interest owner to the above acreage, 
having received notice and a copy of the Application in this matter, does 
hereby waive any objection to the granting of the non-standard proration 
unit as requested in said application. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR 160.0 ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDCVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset interest owner to the above acreage, 
having received notice and a copy of the Application in this matter, does 
hereby waive any objection to the granting of the non-standard proration 
unit as requested in said application. 

ATTEST: MYCO INDUSTRIES, INC. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 
FOR lfiO.O ACRE NON-STANDARD PRORATION UNIT 
CONSISTING OF THE NW/4 OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM 
SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
HUSKY FEDERAL #2 WELL, UNIT D 

The undersigned, being an offset, interest owner to the above acreage, 
having received notice and a copy of the Application in this matter, does 
hereb;' waive any objection to the granting of the non-standard proration 
unit as requested in said application. 

ATTEST: 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
DIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
October 5, 1980 POST GFF'CE SOX 

STATE LANC " ^ C E S C L C NG 
3AN T A C E ME.VMEXCG 3 750' 

•:505) 357-58^0 

Mr. Thorias Kellahin 
Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey 
Attorneys at Law 

Re: CASE NO. 9359 
R-3751 ORDER NO. 

Post Office Box 2265 
Santa Fa, New Mexico 

Applicant: 

Dugan Production Corporation 

Dear S i r : 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the subject case. 

Sincerely, 

FLORENE DAVIDSON 
OC S t a f f S p e c i a l i s t 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 

Artesia. OCD x 

Aztec OCD v 

Other 


